

**SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

Case No. SC03-236

---

On Appeal from Final Orders of  
The Florida Public Service Commission

---

VERIZON FLORIDA INC., ET AL.,

Appellants, Cross Appellees

v.

LILA A. JABER, ET AL.,

Appellees, Cross Appellees

v.

AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC  
AND TCG SOUTH FLORIDA,

Cross Appellants

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF ILEC APPELLANTS**

---

Aaron M. Panner  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD & EVANS, P.L.L.C.  
Sumner Square

1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900

Marvin E. Barkin  
Florida Bar No. 003564  
Marie Tomassi  
Florida Bar No. 0772062  
TRENAM, KEMKER, SCHARF,  
BARKIN, FRYE, O'NEILL &  
MULLIS, Professional Association  
200 Central Avenue, Suite 1230  
St. Petersburg, FL 33701  
(727) 898-7474  
(727) 820-0835 (fax)

*Counsel for ILEC Appellants*

May 19, 2003

Kimberly Caswell  
Florida Bar No. 874310  
Post Office Box 110, FLTC0007  
Tampa, FL 33601-0110  
(813) 483-2617

*(additional counsel on inside cover)*  
(850) 926-9331

*Counsel for Frontier Communications of the South,  
Inc.*

*Counsel for Verizon Florida Inc.*

David B. Erwin  
Florida Bar No. 022983  
127 Riversink Road  
Crawfordville, FL 32327

Stephen B. Rowell  
Florida Bar No. 789917  
ALLTEL Corporate Services, Inc.  
Post Office Box 2177  
Little Rock, AR 72203-2177  
(501) 905-8460

*Counsel for ALLTEL Florida, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY .....	ix
PREFACE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	24
I. THE LEGISLATURE PROHIBITED THE COMMISSION FROM ADOPTING ITS DEFAULT RULE24	
A. The 1995 Amendments Preclude the Commission from Altering the Intrastate Access Charge Regime Established by the Legislature .....	24
B. The General Grants of Authority in § 364.01 Do Not Authorize the Commission’s Action .....	34
C. Federal Law Does Not Preempt the Limits the Legislature Established on the Commission’s Authority to Define Local Calling Areas .....	37

II. THE COMMISSION’S SELECTION OF THE ORIGINATING CARRIER DEFAULT RULE WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS .....	41
CONCLUSION .....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**Cases**

*Adams v. Culver*,  
111 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1959) . . . . . 33

*Amara v. Town of Daytona Beach Shores*,  
181 So. 2d 722 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966) . . . . . 44

*BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Jacobs*,  
834 So. 2d 855 (Fla. 2002) . . . . . 20

*BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Johnson*,  
708 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1998) . . . . . 20

*Beverly Enters.-Fla., Inc. v. Department of Health & Rehab. Servs.*,  
573 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) . . . . . 21

*Board of Trustees v. Day Cruise Ass’n, Inc.*,  
794 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1st DCA), *reh’g denied*,  
798 So. 2d 847 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) . . . . . 35, 36

*Cassady v. Consolidated Naval Stores Co.*,  
119 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 1960) . . . . . 44

*E.M. Watkins & Co. v. Board of Regents*,  
414 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) . . . . . 21

*Florida Interexchange Carriers Ass’n v. Beard*,  
624 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 1993) . . . . . 14, 30, 34, 37

*Florida Interexchange Carriers Ass’n v. Clark*,  
678 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 6, 30, 31

<i>Florida Nutrition Counselors Ass’n v. Department of Bus. &amp; Prof’l Regulation, Bd. of Med., Dietetics &amp; Nutrition Practice Council, 667 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)</i> . . . . .	44
<i>GTC, Inc. v. Garcia, 791 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 2000)</i> . . . . .	20
<i>General Tel. Co. v. Florida Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 446 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 1984)</i> . . . . .	41
<i>General Tel. Co. v. Marks, 500 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 1986)</i> . . . . .	41
<i>Green v. Galvin, 114 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1st DCA 1959)</i> . . . . .	28
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc., 112 F. Supp. 2d 1286 (N.D. Fla. 2000), aff’d, 298 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2002)</i> . . . . .	38
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Sprint-Florida, Inc., 139 F. Supp. 2d 1342 (N.D. Fla. 2001)</i> . . . . .	38
<i>Miller v. Agrico Chem. Co., 383 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)</i> . . . . .	21
<i>PW Ventures, Inc. v. Nichols,</i>	



533 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	20
<i>Smith v. Crawford</i> , 645 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) . . . . .	21
<i>Southwest Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Save the Manatee Club, Inc.</i> , 773 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) . . . . .	36
<i>St. Johns River Water Management District v. Consolidated-Tomoka Land Co.</i> , 717 So. 2d 72 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) . . . . .	36
<i>State v. J.M.</i> , 824 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	33
<i>United Tel. Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 496 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	20
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002) . . . . .	10
<i>Verizon Florida Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 810 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	20

**Florida Public Service Commission Decisions**

*Complaint by MCI Telecomms. Corp. Against GTE Florida Inc.  
Regarding Anti-Competitive Practices Related to Excessive*

*Intrastate Switched Access Pricing (In re)*, 97 F.P.S.C. 10:681,  
1997 Fla. PUC LEXIS 1430 (1997) ..... 7, 29, 30, 33, 34

*Determination of Funding for Universal Service and Carrier of  
Last Resort Responsibilities (In re)*, 95 F.P.S.C. 12:375, 1995  
Fla. PUC LEXIS 1748 (1995) ..... 6

*Intrastate Telephone Access Charges for Toll Use of Local Exchange  
Services (In re)*, 83 F.P.S.C. 100, 1983 Fla. PUC LEXIS 71  
(1983) ..... 5, 28
